	Subject:  Occupational Noise Exposure


	Topic:  Inclusion in Hearing Conservation Programs


	Question:  According to the OSHA Hearing Conservation Standard, 1910.95, "...whenever employee noise exposures equal or exceed the an 8-hour time-weighted average sound level (TWA) of 85 decibels...", they are supposed to be a part of an effective hearing conservation program?   

Employees belong to our maintenance, sanitation and material handling groups may work 1 or 2 days a week in areas of our facility that are part of our hearing conservation program.  The remainder of the time they work in areas that are below 85 decibels.  Do these employees need be included in the hearing conservation program if they exceed an 8-hour TWA anytime during the course of their activities?
(scroll down to page 2)

	Answer: This question can not be easily answered with just the information provided in your question.  In order to address your question, we need first need to look at the requirement of the MIOSHA Occupational Noise Standard Part 380.
Rule #7 (R 325.60107) of the standard that addresses hearing conservation programs states:

The employer shall administer a continuing, effective hearing conservation program, as described in R 325.60108 to R 325.60127, when employee noise exposures equal or exceed the action level.  The definition of the action level according to the standard is defined as an 8-hour time weighted noise exposure of 85 decibels measured on the A scale, slow response or equivalently, a 50% dose.

Rule #8 (R 325.60108) that addresses noise monitoring program requires employers to:

(1) When information indicates that any employee’s exposure may equal or exceed the action level, the employer shall develop and implement a noise monitoring program with all of the following characteristics: 

(a) The noise monitoring strategy; shall be designed to identify employees for inclusion in the hearing conservation program and to enable the proper selection of hearing protectors, if required. 

(b) Where circumstances such as high worker mobility, significant variations in sound level, or a significant component of impulse or impact noise make area monitoring generally inappropriate, the employer shall use representative personal monitoring to comply with the monitoring requirements of this rule, unless the employer can show that area monitoring produces equivalent results. 

(c) All continuous, intermittent, and impulse or impact sound levels from 80 dBA to 130 dBA shall be integrated into the noise measurements. 

(d) Instruments used to measure employee noise exposure shall be calibrated to ensure measurement accuracy. 

(2) Noise monitoring shall be repeated when a change in production, process, equipment, or controls increases noise exposure to the extent that additional employees may be exposed at or above the action level or to the extent that the attenuation provided by hearing protectors being used by employees may be rendered.

In addressing the question, we must keep in mind that inclusion would be based upon an 8-hour Time Weighted Average (TWA) and not just a momentary exposure at or above the Action Level of 85 decibels.  Without having noise monitoring results to determine employee’s actual exposures, good judgment would say that they should be included in the hearing conservation program.  However, if  noise monitoring results indicate that in worst case conditions (i.e., working at or near a full shift in hearing conservation areas of the facility) that these groups of workers are not exposed or would be expected to be exposed above the 8-hour action level, then they would not need to be included in the hearing conservation program.  For example, a worker may work one or two days a week in an area where full time employees are required to wear hearing protection.  However, the time spent in this or other hearing conservation areas of the facility may be a minimum so that the employee’s 8-hour average exposure is below 85 decibels thus inclusion in the hearing conservation program would not be necessary.  It would be appropriate however, to ensure that these employees wore hearing protection while working in these areas of the facility.  Based upon the information provided and Rule #8 of the standard, a noise exposure determination should be conducted for these groups of employees to determine their actual exposure levels

Help in performing noise exposure monitoring or assistance with other health and safety issues may be provided by contacting our Consultation, Education and Training (CET) Division at (517) 322-1809 or by going to the MISOHA web site at www.michigan.gov/miosha and following the CET links.


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule: 


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  Part 380. Rule 7 & Rule 8


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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